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N THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE
BEFORE : MR, JUSTICE BOYD CAREY
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. 1763 of 1973

BETJEEN KENNETH N, GARRICK
AND LINDY DLLAPENHA & ANOR,

ROY HYLTON (THIRD PARTY)

November 24, 26, 27, December 1, 1975
January 30, 1976

JUDGMTNT

Table-tennis is a very popular sport in this country, ranking as it does
among the first four in public participation and interest., The organiza-
tion and the promotion of the game - is in the hénds of the Jamaica Table
Tennis Association (hereinafﬁéﬁ referred to as JTTA) which is a voluntary
body affiliated to the Caribbeaﬁ Table Tennis Federation and also to the
governing world body, the International Table Tennis Federation. From
1972 until the 23rd July, 1973, when he felt constrained to resign, the
president of JTTA was the plaintiff, Mr, Kenneth Garrick. The secretary
during his tenure, was Mr, Baz Freckleton, whose connection with JTTA

extended over two decades. The rclationship between these two principal

officers was singularly unhappy; there was continuous friction, Mr. Garrick

believed in the faithful observance of due form and order: Mr, Freckleton
was not troubled by such nice considerations. He believed in ltaudace,
encore l'audace, toujours l'audace. He bestrode JTTA like a veritable
colossus, a situation which the president thought he should alter. The
clash of these personalities eventually set the stage for this action

for 1libel,

The libel alleged was contained in a television broadcast. It was in the
following form:
"Jamaica will be represented by 13 players at this year's Central American

land Caribbean Championships which will be held in Georgetown, Guyana.

"Team Captain is Donovan Anderson, who has represented Jamaica on several
"occasions and the other members of the men's team are Desmond Duhaney,

Patrick Donaldson, Dennis Duncan and Christopher Chin.

"Monica DeSouza, winner of the iomen's singles title on five occasions and
'falso winner of the mixed doubles title six times along with Yolande Hall,

"Anita Belnavis and Sharon Spence make up the women's team.

"The boys' team Richard Stephenson, Michael Tenn, Eric Stultz and’

"Christopher Beauburn.

"The team leaves on Saturday and will return on August 15th,
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"Ken Garrick has acted out of order on the question of the selection of
iJuergen Thiebach on the Jamaican tecam., e have had several foreigners
'selected on our national side and I think we must be more liberal and not
"worry whether or not the person is white, but whether he is good enough
land qualifies. We must avoid racial prejudice in sports,"

At the instance of Mr, Garrick, a writ was issued against Mr. Lindy
Delapenha who, it was alleged, read the impugned article, and the Jamaica
Broadcasting Corporation who broadcasted and published it between 7:30 pe.me.
and 8:30 p.m, on the 26th July 1973 as part of the sports section of their

major news programme.,

Paragraph 1 of the statcment of claim alleged :
"The plaintiff is and was at all material times a schoolmaster and the Pro-
iprietor and Principal of Durham College of Commerce, 20 Camp Road, Kingston,"

By paragraph 2, it was alleged:

i"The plaintiff is and was at all material times President of the Lucas
"Cricket Club and is well-known in sporting circles and to the public as a
"sportsman and sports-administrator,”

By paragraph 7, it was alleged that the words meant and were understood to
mean that :

"The plaintiff was illiberal, motivated by racial prejudice, was colour
lprejudiced in his treatment of and dealings with his fellowmen and/or had
been activated by racial prejudice in the pursuance of his duties as a
"member of the Council of the Jamaica Table Tennis Association, and the
"President of the Jamaica Table Tennis Association.™

The defendonts admitted paragraphs 1 and 2 (supra) and further admitted
publication of the broadcast. By paragraph 3 of the defence, the defendants
denied that :

"The said words bore or were understood to bear or capable of bearing any

"meaning defamatory to the Plaintiff or were understood to bear any of the
"meanings alleged in paragraph 7 of the statement of claim."

By paragraph 4 of the defence, the defendants averred :

"The said words are a fair comment on a matter of public interest, namely,
"the resignation of the plaintiff as President of the Jamaica Table Tennis
"Association and the reasons given by him for so doing."

Paragraph 5 comprised the 'rolled-up" plea :

"In so far as the said words consist of statements of fact the said words
“are true in substance and in factj in so far as the said words consist of
"expressions of opinion, they are fair comment made upon the said facts which
lare a matter of public interest,"

In the course of the hearing, the Court ordered the defendants to supply the
particulars required by section 185A of the Judicature (Civil Procedure Code),
They distinguished between 'fact! and 'comment'! in this wise : As to the
former, the entirety of the first five paragraphs; the first sentence of the
sixth paragraph with the exception of the words "out of order'; the words -
"we have had several foreigners selected on our national side' in the

second sentence of the sixth paragréph. Ags to 'comment', the words 'out of

order' in the first sentence of the sixth paragraph of the broadcast, and
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the latter part of that paragraph commencing with "and I think' to 'sports'l,

Jith respect to the facts and matters relied on in support of the allegation
that the words were true, the defendants pleaded :
PARTICULARS

"The Plaintiff put forward as an objection to Mr. Thiebach's inclusion on the

”team the fact that he was 2 white German and that a Jamaican shcould be chosen
"in hie stead.”

By paragraph 6 of the Defence, it was alleged that :

"On the 26th July, 1973, the Jamaica Table Tennis Association which is an
"association within the provisions of Clause 10(c) of Part III of the Schedule
"of the Defamation Law, 1961 made and published and issued to the second
''mamed Defendant for the purpose of publication a four page statement of

“and concerning the Plaintiff who was a member and former President thereof,
"a copy whereof is delivered herewith,'

By paragraph 7 of the Defcnce, it was alleged that :

"The Defendants say that the said broadcast was a fair report of the censure
"passed by the Jamaica Table Tennis Association on the plaintiff, or alter-
matively fair comment thereon,®

By paragraph 10, the defendants averred that

"The said publication is privileged by virtue of the provisgions of Sections
"9 and 11 of the Defamation Law 1961,"

In paragraph 2 of his reply, the plaintiff averred :

"The Jamaica Table Tennis Association is not an association within the
"provisions of clause 10(c) of Part III of the Schedule to the Defamation
Law, 1961 and further or alternstively the publication complained of docs
“not fall within the provisions of sections 9 and 11 of the said Law and/or
"is not by virtue of those sections privileged.,"

The plaintiff subsequently abandoned the averment that the Jamaica Table
Tennis issociation was not an association within the provisions of Clause

10(e) of Part III of the Schedule to the Defamation Act.

Mre. Roy Hylton, the plaintiff's successor in office, was joined in the action
at the instance of the defendants by way of third party proceedings claining
indemnity on the ground that the matter which was broadcast, had been derived
from a press release issued by the third party in his capacity as acting

president of JTTA, to the news media and intended for broadcast.

By paragraph 5 of the defendants' statement of claim against the third party
it was alleged that :

"In reliance on the statements contained in the said Press release signed by
ithe third party as aforesaid the Defendants published by means of the second
#Defendant's Television Station the words contained in paragraph 6 of the
"Statement of Claim,"

By paragraph 6 :

"In so far as the said words were defamatory of the plaintiff (which is denicd
and in so far as the plaintiff is entitled to recover damages therefor
“against the first and second decfendants (which is also denied) the first

and second Defendants claim that they are entitled to indemnity from the
"third party on the ground that the third party in issuing the said news
“rolease to the second Defendant did that for the express purpose of the
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isame heing repeated and/or commented upon over the radio and/or television
iservices of the second Defendant nnd that the second Defendant was cntitled
to rely on the truth of the statements made in the said press release for
""the purpose of repeating and/or commenting fully thereon and that if any of
ithe said matters werc untruthful or defamntory to the extent that the
"Plaintiff is entitled to recover damages therefor the first and second
“Defendants arc entitled to indemnity from the third party."

Paragraph 3 of the defence to the third party claim averred :

5ave that the Third Party admits that he signed the Press releasc paragraph
“f is denied. The Third Party states that the Press release was issued by
fithe Jamaica Table Tennis :.ssociation and entitled 'STATEMENT FROM JAMAICA
NTABLE TEHNNIS ASSOCIATION' 2647/73."

Paragraph 5 alleged :

"The Third Party states that in so far as the matter complained of by the
"Plaintiff are a fair and accurate report of the said Press release, which
iz not admitted, the Third Party is entitled to and relies on sections 9 amdd
11 of the Defamation Act and on the provisions of Clause 10(c) of Part III
"of the Schedule to the Defamation Act. The Third Party states that he at
"all material times acted bona fide and without malice.!

At the very outset, it is necessary to determine whether the words of the
broadcast were capable of the defamatory meanings claimed by the plaintiff
in paragraph 7 of his statement of claim, or any of them and then to say
whether what was admittedly published, was in fact defamatory of the
plaintiff. ©No attempt was made by the defendants, apart from the averment
in their pleadings, to show that the words were not capable of a defamatory
meaning, Mr. Henriques who appcared on behalf of the defendants, did not
put this forward in any shape or form as part of his arguments, His con-
tention was that assuming the words of the broadcast to be defamatory of

the plaintiff, then, either the words amounted to fair comment or could be
justified as being true, or that gqualified privilege by virtue of sections
9 and 11 of the Defamation fpct, could be prayed in aid, My first task is
thus a matter of construing the impugned broadcast. The test to be applied,
is whnt would the ordinary reasonable listener to television understand by
the broadcast. In my view the whole text should be looked at, because

words toke their colour from the context in which they are used. The sting
of the alleged libel was contained in the final paragraph. The first five
paragraphs were unexceptionable as they listed the names of the selectees,
gave a brief history of two of them, namely the team captain Donovan
Anderson, and Monica DeSouza, and gave the dates for the departure and
return of the team. The words taken as a whole would be understood by the
reasonable listener as conveying that the national table tennis team had
been selected, absent was Jurgen Thiebach, omitted because of the disgraceful
action of Ken Garrick who had objected to his inclusion on the ground that
Thiebach was white., Merit, not colour, should be the guiding principle

in sports, and racial prejudice should be eschewed.

If this is the sense in which the broadcast could be understood, and I so
find, it conveyed a libellous imputation. To impute race and colour pre-
judice to a teacher and sports administrator, was in my judgment, calculated

to lecwer him in the eyes of right thinking members of society. I hold
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therefore that the words were dcfomatory of the plaintiff.

This, however, does not conclude the matter. The other defences plended

on behalf of the defendants must now be considered in turn. It was claimed
thnt the words of the broadcastconstitutedfair comment on a matter of
public interest, namely, "the resignation of the plaintiff as president of
the JTTA and the reason given by him for so doing.'" The defendants had,

in response to a request for further and better particulars as to the

dnte it was alloged that the plaintiff had given a reason for his resig-
nation, whether it was given orally or in writing, and the mode of
publication, stated that the date on which a reason had been given, was
2hith July, that the reason was given orally to a sports-writer of the Daily
News and published by that paper on 25th July.

In order to ascertain whether Delapenha was commenting on the topic
suggested in this defence, some extrinsic facts might usefully be set out
here, The plaintiff resigned by a letter dated 23rd July, but the first
intimation the gencral public received with respect to this event, was

2 report in the Daily News' of 25th July. (See Exhibit K@&VI1l). A state-
ment issued by the JTT4A was published in the "Daily Gleaner! of 27th July.
(Sece Exhibit KG-V11l), & copy of this statement was secn by Delapenha.

He read it prior to going on the air. It was a matter of some surprise

to him that Thiebach's name did not appenr in the team selected as he
personally considered him to be a very fine player. His understanding of
the JTTA statement was that Thiebach's non-inclusion had something to do
with race and colour. He¢ had not read the report in the '"Daily News®
with ref.rence to Garrick's renxson for resignation.

Given that state of mind and in light of his ignorance as to Garrick'é_
renson for resignation, Delapenha could hardly be scen to be commenting
either on Garrick's resignation or more so on the reason Garrick had

given for his resignation, Indecd, Delapenha himself, did say that in

the broadcast, he was dealing with the selection of the table tennis

team 'plus comment'. That 'plus comment' could reasonably and fairly -
only be referrable to comment on the team selected, more prscisely the

exclusion of Thiebach from the team selected. -

The script (Exhibit LD-X111l) which Delapenha used in his broadcast was
concerned exclusively with the composition of the team. The final
paragraph of the broadcast did not appear in that script. ihat
Delapenha said in that paragraph comprised an ‘ad 1lib' on his part.

That final paragraph of the¢ broadcast appears to be 50 closely conncected
with the subject matter of the script, that it is quite impossible to
conclude that Delapenha could have been commenting on the resignation

of Garrick or his reason thercfor, as this defence boldly asscrts.
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On a plea of fair comment, a relevant questicn to be determined, is whother
the subject matter has been indicated with sufficient clarity to justify v~
comment being made. Kemsley v. Foote (1952) A.C. 345. A fair reading

of the words of the broadcast, would susgest that the subject matter
indicated was the team sclected and the non-inclusion of Thiebach, In
mentioning the plaintiff, no reference was made to his having demitted
office., There is not the veriest susggestion in the werds of the broadcast
that Delapenha was evincing the slightest intefest in the plaintiff’'s
resignation as president of the JT74, and calling his listeners attention
to it. The substratun of fact stated~or indicated in the words of the
broadcast, I hold, was not th-t averred in this defence. Indeed, inplicit
in the defence of justification and fair comment {the rolled up plea)
which was pleaded in parograph 5 of the defendant's defence, was the
suggestion that comment was beins made on the facts, namely the tean
selection, a subject quite different from that averred in paragraph 4 of
the Defence, and indeed wholly disimilar from the subject matter indicated
in paragraph 7, to wit, that a fair report of the censure passed by the
JTTA or altcrnoatively, fair comment thereon. As a matter of pleading,

it is no doubt technically possible to plead inconsistent defences.
Nevertheless, in the circumstances of this case, such pleas do wear an air
of unreality, and tend perhaps to suggest that the defences are devoid of

inerita.

The arguments deployed by Mr. Henriques in this regard, were predicated on
the assumption that comment was being made on Garrick's resignation and
his reason therefor, That averment, I have endeavoured to demonstrate,
has not been established., Dr., Barnett, who appeared for the plaintiff,
maointained that the question of "fair comment'" was really of academic

interest, The sting of the libel amounted to an imputation of racial Y

prejudice on the part of the plaintiff, and that sting could only be met jf

by a plea of justification., That approach is supportable. Broadway
Approvals Ltd v. Ocdhams Press Ltd (1964) 2 @.B. 683. I would n-t dissent

from it.,

VIith respect to the folled—up plea, it was claimed that the basis for
justification and comment, was the allegatdon that the plaintiff had
objected to Thicbach's inclusion on the team on the ground that he was &
white German and he would prefer a Jamaican. By an order of thoe court
made in the course of the trizl the defendants were required, pursuant
to section 1854 of the Judicature (Civil Procedure Code) to give
particulars stating which of the words complained of,‘they alleged, were

statements of fact and which they alleged to be comment. These

particulars have already becn set out. I make no quarrel with that

distinction.

If the defendants are to succeed on the plea of justification, they must

establish that the gist or sting of the libel was true. (Gatley on v
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Libel, Sixth Edition, paragraph 1310). The gist or sting of the libel was
thet Thiebach had been excluded from the team on racial grounds by the
plaintiff, If it were proved thot the plaintiff had, in the selection
of the team, excluded Thiebach on the ground of his colour, then the
correctness of the commentwould alsc, heve been proved, It would have
been foir comment. The burden was therefore on the defendants to prove
not only that the facts were truly stated, but also that any comment upon
them was correct. {(Per Lord Finlay in Sutherland v. Stopes (1925) A.C.
at pe 62). It is in the scnsc that the jury understands the matter
that the defendants must prove the matter true. Thus, to show that
Mre. Garrick had expressed n preference for a Jamaican selectee, rather
than a German national, would not per se, prove that he was colour
prejudiced, or illiberal or motivated by racial or colour prejudice or
had been activated by such improper motives in the discharge of his

office as president of JTTA.

The evidence of the plaintiff and the third party, Mr. Hylton must now
be noticed, On the 27th June 1973, a mgeting of JTTA was scheduled,
The plaintiff as president, havin@éﬁe%%ﬁze%rom the secretary Freckleton,
locked it over to make himself familiar with the agenda. In that file
was a letter (Exhibit KG-1) written by the secretary to Jurgen Thiebach.
The purport of that letter was that thure were no rules precluding his
inclusion on the team, it all depended on suitability in terms of skill,
performance and attitudes 2s a sportsman. He should do everything
possible to make his selection possible. The letter did contain one
inaccuracy ; it stated the offical position of the writer as chairman of
the selection committce, team manager and nntional coach. at that time
he was none of these things. This letter was later presented to the
neeting for consideration, as the plaintiff took exception to it, on the
ground thot a letter of that nature ought not to have been despatched
without his knowledge =znd without the prior approval of the Council, As
the minutes of that meeting (Exhibit KG-IV) duly recorded, he held the
view that the letter assured Mr, Thiebach of a place on the national teame.
The matter was deferred to a meeting which convened on July 1. Prior to
this meeting, however, the secretary wrote a letter to the plaintiff
(Exhibit XG-II). It was somecwhaot lengthy, but it is sufficient to say,
that it accused members of the council of JTTA of introducing race and

colour at the meeting.

At the meeting of July 1, Frecklecton was appointed chairman of the
sclection committee., The letter (ExHibit XKG-II) which he had written to
the plaintiff was placed before the meeting. The plaintiff refuted the
suggestion that race and colour had been mentioned at any meeting on

the Thiebach issue. The secretary was regretably absent from this

neeting,
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inother meeting was scheduled for July 10, ..gain, before that meetinyg was
held, the plaintiff vas in receipt of another letter from the secretary,
Freckleton, (Exhibit KG-III). In this letter, so far as colour was
concerned, Freckleton accused the plaintiff of introducing the question of
race, nct in the coursc of any meeting, but in post-meeting discussions,.
The meeting of 10th July was duly held., The discussion (see Minutes
fixhibit KG-VI) centered around the construction of the letter (Exhibit
KG~I) written by Freckleton to Thiebach. The letters which Freckleton
had written to the plaintiff, were also before the meeting. The
plaintiff offered his resignation, but:was versuaded to withdraw it,
President and secretary eventually shook hands and undertook to work
together in the interest of thoe zame, The minutes of this mecting dis-
closed that none of the members agreed with the president'!s construction
of the letter, and swnme a?pearod to have sided with the secretary as to the

propriety cf writing such a letter without JTTA council approval,

“/hat emerged from all this evidence, was that the guestion of selection
of Thicbach did not fall to be considered at any of these meetings. The
plaintiff confirmed this in his evidence. He also stated th-t he had
never offered any opinion as to the selection of Jurgen Thiebach at any
meeting, It was the fact that Mr. Claude France, a council member, did
enquire of him outside a mceting, what his attitude would be to the
selection of Thiebach on the national team. His response was that he
would prefer a young Jamaican, but as it was the apparent desire of other
members of the council to have ‘Thiebach scelected s0 as to enhance
Jarnica's winning chances, he would offer no opposition. He would not
agrce to his inclusion on the team to tour China, as that was a soodwill
visit. Mr. Roy Hylton's evidence was that the plaintiff adopted a
'nationalistic' stand. This evidence was unchallcenged. The plaintiff did

not use the emotive word 'white,'! as the defendants' particulars, averred,

Mr., Henriques, in his arguments which he developed with great skill and
ingenuity, sought to show that in this country, race and colour are
irrctrievably intertwined, so that the average Jamaican regards a refercence
to 'German' s synonymous with 'white', and 'Jamaican' with 'black’.

He maintained that the plaintifft's interpretation of the letter

(Exhibit KG-I) was wholly unrcasonable, so much so that his vicw was

not concurred in by the rest of the council members. This attitude

was explicable only on the ground of colour prejudice. The
sccretary's wrongful accusation that he h:d introduced race and colour
into the matter, had not provoked him into a demand for an apology.

/hen therefore, he expressed the opinion that he would prefer a Jomaicon

to a German national, he was showing colour prejudice.

Dr. Barnett contended that the defendants who had no personal knowledsge

of what the plaintiff had said, sought to cstablish this, by relying
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on letters written by Freckleton, althcugh they were in possession of the
minutes of themncetings as well, Freckleton's letters were not relevant to the
plea, because he hnd later admitted that his allegations were false. Learncd
counsel was here adverting to the fact that Freckleton had apologized nnd with-
drawn similar allegations which he had published in the Daily Gleaner of 29th
July, 1973 (Exhibit KG=XI), and which h:d formed the basis of a libel action
against Freckleton and the Gleaner éo. This action was eventually settled out

of court, The source of the allegation as to colour or race prejudice, was

in ¢ffect a muddied strecam,.

There was no evidence whatever that Garrick had 'acted' to exclude Thicbach,
Responsibility for selection was in the selection committee, whose chairnan
was Freckletone. The plnintiff was not a member of that committec., There was
no evidence either that he hnd influenced his non-inclusion. Mr., Delapcnha
testified that he intended to convey that Thiebach had been excluded on
racial grounds by the plaintiff, Mr., Henriques faced a formidable hurdle in

the light of this evidences

I do not doubt that 'colour! and 'race' are used in an interchangeable
connotation. An examination of th¢ plaintiff's statement outside the nceting,
shows that he was not objecting to Thiebach participating with Jamaicans, but
to his representing Jamaica abroad in a non-competitive tournament. It wos
the fact that Thiebach had participsated in and won major tournaments. Once
there was unchallenged evidence that the plaintiff was not objecting to

Thicbach's representing the ccuntry abroad, or to his participating in local

eroded, if not completely destroyed.

When Delapenha testified that he intended to convey that Thiebach had been
excluded on racial grounds by the plaintiff, he acknowledged that it would

be unfair to comment, if in fact, the plaintiff had not participated in the

selection. There was no evidence that the plaintiff had been involved in™;
any selection. In order to comrent fairly, the commentator must have thijf

correct facts,

#In order to be fair, the commentator must get his basic facts right. The
"basic facts are those which go to the pith and substance of the matter :
isce Cunningham-Howie v, Dimbleby (1951) 1 K.B, 360, 364, They are the facts
"on which the comments are based or from which the inferences are drawn - o8
idistinct from the comments or inferences themselves. The commentator necd
“not set out in his original article all the basic facts : see Kembpsley v,
iFoot (1952) A.C. 345 ; but he nust get them right and be ready to prove
i"them to be true, He must indeed afterwards in legal proceedings, when
iasked, give particulars of the basic facts : see Burton v. Board (1929)

"l K,B, 301 3 but he nced not give particulars of the comments or inferences
ito be drawn from those fucts. If in his original article he sets out basic
"facts which are themselves dcecfamatory of the plaintiff, then he must prove
ithem to be true ; and this is the case just as much after section 6 of the
"Defamation Act, as it was before., It was_so held by the New Zealand Court

iof Appeal in Truth (N,7.) Ltd. v. Avery _/_,195_9_7 N.z.L.R. 274, which wns accepted

“by this court in Broadway Approvals Ltd. v. Odhams Press Ltd. ZT9627 1o JoLeRY
1805, It is indeed the whole difference between a plea of fair comment and z

iplen of justification., In fair comment he need only prove the basic facts to
ihe trues In justification he must prove also that the comments and infercnces
"are true also.

(Per Lord Denning M,R. in Londen Artists Ltd. v, Littler (1969) 2 n.B. at
391, 392).
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Mr. Delapenha did not, I fear, pget his basic facts right. .3 to the
sting of the livel, therefore, althourh the words consisted of comment

on o matt ic i . :
a natter of public interest, nanely, th. tean selected to represent

Jamaica at the Central american and Coribbean Championships, the
N !

allegaticn that the plaintiff had, in selecting 4dee that team, excluded

My 5
4 ‘.‘1 » Pt i LI 3
Thiebach on colour .or race grounds, wes in respect to a basic fact,

which was defamatory of the Plaintiff, and the allegation was not
reasonably capable of being consilered comment.

stantiated by the defendants,

It had not been sub-
Alternatively, in the allegation that the
plaintiff had acted to exclude Thiebach on the basis of colour or race
they had made a defamatory imputation without any basis of fact to

support it., In my judgment, this plea cannot be sustained.

The defendants further pleaded the stututory defunce under the Def.mation
«ct of qualified privilege of th: media. The JTTA statement which was
annexed to the defence must now be considered, This statement had been
issued above the signature of the third-party, who had assumed the
position of acting president, after the plaintiff had resigned and after
an intcrview with the plaintiff with respect to the reasons for his

resignation, had appeared in the 'Daily News' (Exhibit KG-VII).

The first question is whether this stotement was within the ambit of
paragraph 10(c¢) of Part III of the Schedule, more particularly, was it

a finding or decision relating to a person who is a member of a sports
association. The defendants described the press release by the JITA, as
a rcport of the censure on the plaintiff. That description is not
inaccurate., The JTTA found or decided (inter alia) in regard to the
plaintiff that :

(a) the plaintiff and other JTTA members had attempted to use race and
colour in comsidering basic issues;

(b) the plaintiff did not agrec that Thiebach satisfied all the rules
and criteriag

(¢c) he never attended training sessions, and came but rarely to tourna-
ments and trials;

(d) he had submitted his resignation, published it to the press at a
time when the JTTA would nct have been able to consider it, the
regular monthly meeting being scheduled for the following day;

(e) he knew of the likely composition of the team to Guyana and to
China as those had been discussed at meetings at which he had
presided,

relating
Tt amounted to a finding or decision/to the plaintiff who remained a

member of JTTA, despite his resignation, in virtue of his presidency of

the Lucas Cricket Club. The statement also disclosed that Thiebach had not
becn available for selection, and had so advised the selectors. ‘These
findings which have been extracted were the result of a careful und detailed
study of the document., No one would expect an announcer to subject the ,

release to such scrutiny. But an announcer has an obligation to get his
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focts right, and to broadcast the facts so obtained. There was no
finding in the release that the plaintiff had been instrumental in
excluding Thiebach on racicl grounds, The broadcast sought to convey
ane did convey that the plaintiff had excluded Thiebach on the ground
that he was white, Dr. Barnett argued rightly that the JTTA release
was concerned with giving an explanation of the plaintiff's resignation
and criticising the timing and manner of the resignation as well as his
non-acceptance of the majority view on the Thicbach issues, Ho did not
agree that the JTTA release come within the category of a fair and
accurate report of o finding or decision of the association. The broad-
cast did not purport to be such. It did not refer to the statement,

nor did it seek to inform the public as to the findings of the JTTA.

Jas the broadcast, a fair and accurate report of these findings? It was
not, and for a number of recsons. 4 fair and accurate report mecant, in

ny view, a balanced picture. It nust not be cne-sided § it ought not

to be slanted. Tho broadcast failed to mention that Thiebach was not
available for selection, It conveyed t.. the listener that the plaintiff

had participated in team selection and had excluded Thiebach. It was e
not thurefore accuratce. It hiphlighted the question of colour prejudice

on the part of the plaintiff only, ond omitted to indicate other mattcers

set forth in the release. It was not a balanced picture. It was not

fair,

Delapenha never nt any time adverted to the JTT4 release, though I found
that he had read it. He did not refer to the JTTA either in his broad-
cast, The fact of the matter was, that he was dealing with the selection
of the teom and was concerned at the omission of Thiebach. He published
to the listening public the words of the broadcast on the mistaken
cssumption that the plaintiff had been involved in the team selection,

He was not reporting the findings of the JTTA, nor was he commenting on
them. To constitute fair comment, the commentator must get his basic

foects right. Delapenhn did not,

The defendants also claimed an indemnity from the third party, who had
signad the JTTA release, The burden was on them to prove that they had
relied on the release in order to moke the broandcast. Mr. Henrigues for
the defendants pointed to Delapenha's evidence thot he had used the
relense to enable him to mnke the broadcast in those terms. Jhen the
JDTA statemcnt recorded thot 'it deplorcs any attempt by anycne, be he
present member or recently resigned member, to use the insidious
tphilosophy of prejudice on the grounds of race, colour or creed in
‘considering basic issues,!' that was a, clear reference to the plaintiff.
The theme of the release was colour and its usc by the plaintiff.
Delopenha was expressing mno mere than the release itself, disclosed. He

was thercfore entitled to comment ns he eventually did.

/n.o.aooo.oooopnl.o...
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Mr, Muirhend who apperrcd on behalf of the third perty asked the ccurt
tou say that the material for the broadcast did nct e¢manate from the
JTTQ statement, because, hnd Delapenha referred to that document,
parasraph 6 (which contained the sting of the libel), could not
properly, accurately or otherwise be extracted therefrom. The broad-

cnst wns contrary to the stotement,

It wag perfectly truc thot the release referred to raoce and colour
prejudice nnd accuscd not only the former president, the plaintiff, of
attempting to use these prejudices in cunsidering basic issues, but
incumbent members of the JMMTA as well, do not agree that the theme of
the release wns colour ond its use by the plaintiff., The release was
highly critical of thce conduct ¢f the plaintiff in several areas, and
highlighted his mony failinss. But it never shewed that the pleintiff

had excluded Thiebach freom the team selected to go to Guyanao because

of colour., Mr. Delanmenha stated on more than one occasion that he
intended to convey precisely that imputation. He kne@w Thiebach to be

il 20
white, It waos by reason of his knowledge of Thiebach's skill and '
that his absence seemed to be curious, He had imported other facts into
his broadcast which clearly werc not extracted from the JTTA release,
for example the number of times one of the selectecs had represented

Jamaica, ond the number of occasiuns another had won various titles,

4 careful reading of the relcase would not have disclosed that the
plaintiff had participated in the teom selection. Mr. Delapenha did not
rcad the relcease cwrefq}ly. He was negligent. It was pardonable,
verhaps, but it couldAbe Jjustified., If Delapenha relied on the state-
ment for his facts, then he did not get his facts right, If he was
relying on it to base tho comment pleaded by the defendants, then the
comment was not warrantced on the facts. The commentator, Mr., Delapenha,
was somewhat in the position of the defendant in London irtists Ltd, v.
Littler (1969) 2 n.B. 375 ; he did not wait lon<s enough to check the
facts and get them righte I hold therefore thut the claim for contri-
bution fails, "nd zsccordingly th. third party is entitled to be dis-

missct from the suit.

4nd lastly damages fall to be nssessed, I accept that compensaztion -
not punishment should be the objeet of the excercise. The Court is in

. o quam\qy e
these circumstances attempting to den in terms of mcney, the
notural injury to feelings which ony normal person would experience v
when he is defamed. as these damnges are ot la¥ge, the Court is obliged
to consider 2ll the circumstances of the cases First, the broadcast
itsclf. The imputation of race and colour prejudice was a serious slur.
No wne has sought to soy otherwisce It was especiclly so because
of the position and standing of the plaintiff in the community. At the

time of the publication of the broadcast, he was the proprietor of a

foveosencatonnnne
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Commercial College in Kin~ston which was attended by students of all

A\,

coliurs and other nationalities. He was its principal, -nd taught
accounts there. He held the position of President of the Lucns Cricket

Club, a club with a noble history. He was of course an ex-president of

JTTA. The cascs support the proposition that the 'higher' the plaintiffts

position, the hervier the damngus. Dinsle v, .ssociated Newspapers Ltd. /

(1961) 1 211 E.R. 897 - a Town Clerk; Lincon v. Daniels The Times, 24th/
25th June 1960 - o barrister. Then the mode and extent of the publication
nust be taken intc nccount, The libel was published in a television
broandcast in the sports sccticon of the Corporation's major ncwscast,

Mr, Henriques described it as defamation made actionable by statute. It
took no time in the telling - o %%::iLarrow. No evidence was adduced
with regard to television coverage in the country. A1l that could be
concluded was that the plaintiff was libelled to the general public over

the solitary television s tation in the country.

No apology was made in respect of the libel, although a letter of demand
(Exhibit XG-XII) wns forwarded to the defendant corperation by the
plaintiff's attorneys. The corporation did offer to make time available

on the air to allow the plaintiff to give his side of the story, or to

allow a prepared statement by him to be read, but this was declined., Wherg

a person has been disparaged over the broadcasting media, for example,

an offer to appear on the staticn, is not the same thing as an apologye
It is not an gamende honorable.' .an apelegy is a full and frank with-
drawal of the suggoestions conveyed. (Per Cockburn C.J, in Risk Aillah v,
Johnstcne (1868) LT. at p. 621). The absence of an apology may thercfore

properly be thrown into the scales,

The conduct of the defendnnts from the time of the publication to verdict
is another relevant factor. The defend:int Delapenha knew that Freckleton
had apolized and withdrawn a similar imputation, which had been published
in the Daily Gleaner, This knowlcdge must be imputed to his employers, '
the corporation., Notwithstanding this knowledge, no retraction was cever
published. 1Indced, the defendants plecded justification, and attenmpted
to establish it. That plea, I hove endeavoured to demonstrate, has nct

been sustained., This constituted o persisting in the charge,

The defendnnts adduced evidence in virtue of section 14 of the Defamation
ict, in mitigation of damages. There had been a settlement between the
plaintiff on the cne hand, and Baz Freckleton and the Gleaner Co., on the

other hand, in =2n action for libel which had made similar imputations

disparaging the plaintiff. An amount of $2,000.00 was paid uat the instonce

of the plaintiff to the JTT4 for the development of table tennis in rural
arens/l The plaintiff!s costs were also paid. Dr. Barnett suggested that
the payment of that sum, was o token payment, and nut a realistic assess-
ment by the parties as tc doamogese I consider §2,000,00 too substantial =

. i . 1
sum to be categorised as a tcken or ncminal payment. It was belng arguec
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on behalf of the plaintiff that the Gleaner Co, hed made a contributation to
the JTTA; the plaintiff had not agreed to receive, nor had he received
damages., I cannot agrce, Had that amount been paid directly to the
plaintiff, it would necessarily bc damages, or at any rate, 'compensation
in respect of the publication,' which had becvn received. If the
plaintiff chooses to require that the amount, which the parties have
mutually agreed should be paid as compensation, should be paid to a third
person, I am guite unable to understand what has transformed that payment
into other than damages or compcensation, which he has received. in
cmployee none the less receives his pay, even if it 1s paid into his
bank account, or is assigned to some third partys, I was not persuaded
that the settlement could not properly be urged as a factor in mitigation
of damageses The extent of that mitigation, however, cannot be significant
having regard to all the other considerations which tell g?favour of

heavy damages,

I do not leave out of consideration the state of Delapenha's mind. He
intended to convey that the plaintiff had excluded Thiebach on the
grounds of race and colour, But there was no malevolence; there was a

want of care on his part,

Having taken all these matters into consideration, 1 consider the amount
of $2,000,00 as fair and reasonable compensation for the injury done to

the plaintiff's reputation.(

Accordingly there will be judgment for the plaintiff in that amount with
costs to be agreed or taxed. The claim against the third party is dis-

missed with costs,.
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